
Agenda

East Area Planning Committee

Date: Monday 5 June 2017

Time: 6.00 pm

Place: Council Chamber, Town Hall

New deadline for registering to speak at a planning committee
Those wishing to speak must register with the Committee Services Officer by noon 
on the working day before the meeting*, giving their name, the application/agenda 
item they wish to speak on, and whether they are objecting to or supporting the 
application. 
You can register to speak:
 on-line from the agenda webpage
 by e-mail to democraticservices@oxford.gov.uk
 by telephone using the contact details on the committee agenda
* For the avoidance of doubt noon on the working day before the meeting means 12 noon on Monday for a 
Tuesday meeting; 12 noon on a Tuesday for a Wednesday meeting.

For any further information please contact the Committee Services Officer: 
Jennifer Thompson, Committee and Member Services Officer
Telephone: 01865 252275
Email: democraticservices@oxford.gov.uk

If you intend to record the meeting, it would be helpful if you speak to the 
Committee Services Officer before the start of the meeting.

mailto:democraticservices@oxford.gov.uk


East Area Planning Committee

Membership

Chair

Vice-Chair

Councillor David Henwood Cowley;

Councillor Nigel Chapman Headington Hill and Northway;

Councillor Mary Clarkson Marston;

Councillor Ben Lloyd-Shogbesan Lye Valley;

Councillor Sajjad Malik Cowley Marsh;

Councillor John Tanner Littlemore;

Councillor Sian Taylor Northfield Brook;

Councillor Ruth Wilkinson Headington;

Councillor Dick Wolff St. Mary's;

The quorum for this meeting is five members.  Substitutes are permitted.

Copies of this agenda

Reference copies are available to consult in the Town Hall Reception. Agendas are published 6 
working days before the meeting and the draft minutes a few days after.

All agendas, reports and minutes are available online and can be:
- viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk
- downloaded from our website
- viewed using the computers in the Customer Services, St Aldate’s, or
- subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk

https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20169/council_meetings
http://mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk/ielogon.aspx?lp=1&RPID=2852798&HPID=2852798&Forms=1&META=mgSubscribeLogon


AGENDA

Pages

1  Election of Chair for the 2017/18 Council year

2  Election of Vice-Chair for the 2017/18 Council year

3  Apologies for absence and substitutions

4  Declarations of interest

5  17/00770/FUL: Sir Michael Sobell House Hospice, Old 
Road, Headington, OX3 7LE

13 - 24

Site address: Sir Michael Sobell House Hospice, Old Road, 
Headington, OX3 7LE

Proposal: Erection of a two-storey annexe (with plant room 
at third-floor level) to create 6 new palliative care 
bedrooms, a new lymphoedema clinic, 
administration office space and staff welfare 
facilities.

Officer recommendation:
The East Area Planning Committee is recommended to grant planning 
permission for the reasons stated in the report and subject to the 
following conditions:
Conditions

1. Development begun within time limit 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans 
3. Materials
4. Cycle parking 
5. Construction Traffic Management Plan 
6. Travel Plan 
7. Landscape plan 
8. Landscape Implementation
9. Hard Surface Design – tree roots
10.Underground Services – tree roots
11.Tree Protection Plan Implementation
12.Arboricultural Method Statement Implementation



13.Sustainable drainage – details 
14.Sustainable drainage – implementation 
15.Sustainable drainage – inert gravel materials
16.Biodiversity enhancements 
17.Archaeology
18.Air quality – boiler details
19.Air quality – mitigation measures during construction
20.Land quality – phased risk assessment 
21.Land quality – remedial works and validation report

6  17/00690 FUL: 26 Horspath Road Oxford OX4 2QS 25 - 30

Site address: 26 Horspath Road Oxford OX4 2QS
Proposal: Erection of garden outbuilding.
Officer recommendation:
The East Area Planning Committee is recommended to grant planning 
permission for the reasons stated in the report and subject to the 
following conditions:
Conditions

1. Development begun within time limit 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans 
3. Materials as specified 
4. Use of outbuilding 

7  17/00692/FUL: 28 Horspath Road Oxford OX4 2QS 31 - 36

Site address: 28 Horspath Road, Oxford, OX4 2QS
Proposal: Erection of garden outbuilding
Officer recommendation:
The East Area Planning Committee is recommended to grant planning 
permission for the reasons stated in the report and subject to the 
following conditions:
Conditions
1. Development begun within time limit 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans 
3. Materials as specified 
4. Use of outbuilding 



5. Removal of existing outbuilding

8  S 247 TCPA - footpath diversion re Windrush Tower 37 - 44

Site address: Windrush Tower, Blackbird Leys

Proposal: Application for a public path stopping up under 
Section 257 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990.

Officer recommendation:
The East Area Planning Committee is recommended to make an order 
providing for the stopping up of part of the public highway footways 
outside Windrush Tower and that, if after making the order objections 
are received that cannot be resolved, it shall be submitted to the 
Secretary of State for a decision, or, in the event that no objections are 
received, the order shall be confirmed.

9  17/00586/FUL: 3 David Nicholls Close,Oxford, OX4 4QX 45 - 58

Site address: 3 David Nicholls Close,Oxford, OX4 4QX
Proposal: Change of use of annexe to provide 1 x 2-bed 

dwelling (Use Class C3). Insertion of 1no. 
replacement rear window including formation of 
juliette balcony. Insertion of 1no. replacement side 
door. Provision of private amenity space and 
erection of boundary fence. Erection of single 
storey front extension to existing annexe and 
provision of canopy to front elevation (part 
retrospective).

Officer recommendation:
The East Area Planning Committee is recommended to refuse 
planning permission for the reasons stated in the report.

10  Minutes 59 - 64

Minutes from the meeting of 10 May 2017.
Recommendation: That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 May 
2017 are approved as a true and accurate record.

11  Forthcoming applications

Items currently expected to be for consideration by the committee at 



future meetings are listed for information. This is not a definitive list 
and applications may be added or removed at any point. These are 
not for discussion at this meeting.
16/03006/FUL: Templars Square, Between 
Towns Road, Oxford

Major 
application

15/03342/FUL: 16 Clive Road Called in
16/03034/FUL 44 Town Furze Called in
17/00390/FUL: 22 Merewood Avenue, Oxford, 
OX3 8EF

Non delegated 
decision

16/01049/FUL: 474 Cowley Road, OX4 2DP Major 
application

17/00963/FUL: Land Adjacent to 2, Rymers 
Lane, Oxford, OX4 3LA

Major 
development

17/00617/CT3: Oxford City Council Depot, Marsh 
Road, OX4 2HH

Council 
application

16/01894/FUL and 16/01895/LBD: Grove House, 
44 Iffley Turn, Oxford, OX4 4DU

Called in

17/00218/FUL: 9 Sandfield Road, Headington, 
OX3 7RG

Call in

17/00740/FUL: 4 Marshall Road Oxford OX4 
2NR

Call in

16/02549/FUL: Land Adjacent 4 Wychwood 
Lane, OX3 8HG

Non-delegated 
application

17/00584/FUL: Cotuit Hall Old House, Pullens 
Lane, Oxford, OX3 0DA

Major 
application

12  Dates of future meetings

The dates of future meetings are:
5 July 2017
2 August 2017
6 September 2017
4 October 2017
8 November 2017
6 December 2017
17 January 2018
7 February 2018
7 March 2018
4 April 2018
23 May 2018





Councillors declaring interests 
General duty
You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item 
on the agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to 
you.
What is a disclosable pecuniary interest?
Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your* employment; sponsorship (ie payment for 
exp
[...]
• To avoid recording members of the public present unless they are addressing the 
meeting.

Meeting Etiquette
10. All representations should be heard in silence and without interruption. The Chair 

will not permit disruptive behaviour.  Members of the public are reminded that if the 
meeting is not allowed to proceed in an orderly manner then the Chair will withdraw 
the opportunity to address the Committee.  The Committee is a meeting held in 
public, not a public meeting.

11. Members should not:
(a) rely on considerations which are not material planning considerations in law;
(b) question the personal integrity or professionalism of officers in public; 
(c)  proceed to a vote if minded to determine an application against officer’s 

recommendation until the reasons for that decision have been formulated; or 
(d) seek to re-design, or negotiate amendments to, an application. The Committee 

must determine applications as they stand and may impose appropriate 
conditions.

Code updated to reflect Constitution changes agreed at Council in April 2017.





This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT

East Area Planning Committee 5th June 2017

Application Number: 17/00770/FUL

Decision Due by: 10th July 2017

Proposal: Erection of a two-storey annexe (with plant room at third-
floor level) to create 6 new palliative care bedrooms, a new 
lymphoedema clinic, administration office space and staff 
welfare facilities.

Site Address: Sir Michael Sobell House Hospice Old Road Headington 
Oxford

Ward: Churchill Ward

Agent: Ms Georgia Burt Applicant: Mrs Diane Gardner

Reason at Committee - Size of proposal meets threshold set in constitution

Recommendation:

The East Area Planning Committee is recommended to GRANT PLANNING 
PERMISSION for the reasons given below, and subject to conditions.

Reasons for approval

1 Officers have considered carefully all objections to these proposals.  Officers 
have come to the view, for the detailed reasons set out in the officers report, 
that the objections do not amount, individually or cumulatively, to a reason for 
refusal and that all the issues that have been raised have been adequately 
addressed and the relevant bodies consulted.

2 The Council considers that the proposal accords with the policies of the 
development plan as summarised below.  It has taken into consideration all 
other material matters, including matters raised in response to consultation 
and publicity.  Any material harm that the development would otherwise give 
rise to can be offset by the conditions imposed.

Conditions

1 Development begun within time limit 
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans 
3 Materials
4 Cycle parking 
5 Construction Traffic Management Plan 
6 Travel Plan 

13

Agenda Item 5



REPORT

7 Landscape plan 
8 Landscape Implementation
9 Hard Surface Design – tree roots
10 Underground Services – tree roots
11 Tree Protection Plan Implementation
12 Arboricultural Method Statement Implementation
13 Sustainable drainage – details 
14 Sustainable drainage – implementation 
15 Sustainable drainage – inert gravel materials
16 Biodiversity enhancements 
17 Archaeology
18 Air quality – boiler details
19 Air quality – mitigation measures during construction
20 Land quality – phased risk assessment 
21 Land quality – remedial works and validation report

Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL)

The development is liable for £32,898.40 of  CIL. 

Main Local Plan Policies

Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016

CP1 - Development Proposals
CP6 - Efficient Use of Land & Density
CP8 - Design Development to Relate to its Context
CP9 - Creating Successful New Places
CP10 - Siting Development to Meet Functional Needs
CP11 - Landscape Design
CP21 - Noise
CP22 - Contaminated Land
CP23 - Air Quality Management Areas
NE15 - Loss of Trees and Hedgerows
NE16 - Protected Trees
TR1 - Transport Assessment
TR3 - Car Parking Standards
TR4 - Pedestrian & Cycle Facilities
HE2 - Archaeology

Core Strategy

CS2 - Previously developed
[...]
ly secure or convenient to encourage staff to commute by bicycle. 
Therefore, some on-site cycle storage – which shall be secure and covered – 
should be provided, and this is recommended to be required by condition.

20.A construction traffic management plan is recommended by officers.

Flood risk, drainage and impact on Lye Valley

21.The proposed development is located within Flood Zone 1 according to the 
Environment Agency’s Flood Maps; the Environment Agency’s Surface Flood 
Mapping does not indicate the development as being in an area subject to 
surface water flooding.

22.Both a ground investigation and a drainage layout with calculations have been 

18



REPORT

provided. The proposal includes a viable design which will ensure that the 
proposal will significantly reduce rainfall runoff post development.

23. It is noted that the proposed development is located with the Lye Valley Site of 
Special Scientific Interest (SSSI) catchment area. Given the sensitive nature of 
the Lye Valley SSSI to changes in rainfall runoff it is recommended that 
conditions be included to ensure that the proposal will not have a negative impact 
on water quality or rainfall runoff post development.

24.The County Council, as Lead Local Flooding Authority, considers the drainage 
scheme to be acceptable and has made a suggestion for a filtration system into 
Boundary Brook. Officers recommend this enhancement suggestion be added as 
an informative to any permission.

25.Natural England is satisfied that the proposed development being carried out in 
strict accordance with the details of the application, as submitted, will not damage 
or destroy the interest features for which Lye Valley SSSI has been notified.

26. Inaccuracies in the ‘Flood Risk Assessment and Surface Water Drainage’ report 
were raised through the public consultation and these details have been 
corrected in a resubmitted report. Also raised was the lack of detail about the 
balancing pond included in Append
[...]
 part of the determination of this application, in 
accordance with section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998.  In reaching a 
recommendation to approve, officers consider that the proposal will not undermine 
crime prevention or the promotion of community safety.

20



REPORT

Background Papers: 17/00770/FUL

Contact Officer: Nadia Robinson
Date: 17th May 2017

21



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 
 
17/00770/FUL - Sir Michael Sobell House Hospice 

 
© Crown Copyright and database right 2011. 
Ordnance Survey 100019348 
 

 
 
 
 

23



This page is intentionally left blank



 REPORT

East Area Planning Committee 5th June 2017

Application Number: 17/00690/FUL

Decision Due by: 16th June 2017

Proposal: Erection of garden outbuilding.

Site Address: 26 Horspath Road Oxford OX4 2QS 

Ward: Lye Valley Ward

Agent: Mr Stephen Ingram Applicant: Mr Shah Nawaz

Reason at Committee – Called in by Councillor Kennedy, supported by councillors 
Tanner, Rowley and Azad
for the following reasons - overdevelopment of the back 
land and the 'block house effect for adjoining neighbour's 
and more importantly those to the rear of the property.

Recommendation:

The East Area Planning Committee is recommended to GRANT PLANNING 
PERMISSION for the reasons given below and subject to conditions.

Reasons for Approval

 1 The Council considers that the proposal accords with the policies of the 
development plan as summarised below.  It has taken into consideration all 
other material matters, including matters raised in response to consultation 
and publicity.  Any material harm that the development would otherwise give 
rise to can be offset by the conditions imposed.

Conditions

1 Development begun within time limit 
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans 
3 Materials as specified 
4 Use of outbuilding 

Main Local Plan Policies:

Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016

CP1 - Development Proposals
CP6 - Efficient Use of Land & Density
CP8 - Design Development 
[...]
this 
application, in accordance with section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998.  
In reaching a recommendation to grant approval, officers consider that the 
proposal will not undermine crime prevention or the promotion of community 
safety.

Background Papers: 

17/00690/FUL

Contact Officer: Sarah Orchard
Date: 17th May 2017

28



Appendix 1 
 
17/00690/FUL - 26 Horspath Road 

 
© Crown Copyright and database right 2011. 
Ordnance Survey 100019348 
 

 
 
 
 

29



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT

East Area Planning Committee 5th June 2017

Application Number: 17/00692/FUL

Decision Due by: 16th June 2017

Proposal: Erection of garden outbuilding.

Site Address: 28 Horspath Road Oxford OX4 2QS 

Ward: Lye Valley Ward

Agent: Mr Stephen Ingram Applicant: Mr S. Nawaz

Reason at Committee – Called in by Councillor Kennedy, supported by councillors 
Tanner, Rowley and Azad
for the following reasons - overdevelopment of the back 
land and the 'block house effect for adjoining neighbour's 
and more importantly those to the rear of the property.

Recommendation:

The East Area Planning Committee is recommended to GRANT PLANNING 
PERMISSION for the reasons given below and subject to conditions.

Reasons for Approval

 1 The Council considers that the proposal accords with the policies of the 
development plan as summarised below.  It has taken into consideration all 
other material matters, including matters raised in response to consultation 
and publicity.  Any material harm that the development would otherwise give 
rise to can be offset by the conditions imposed.

Conditions

1 Development begun within time limit 
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans 
3 Materials as specified 
4 Use of outbuilding 
5 Removal of existing outbuilding

Main Local Plan Policies:

Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016

CP1 - Development Proposals

31

Agenda Item 7



REPORT

CP6 - Efficient Use of Land & Density
CP8 - Design Development to Relate to its Context
CP10 -
[...]
the Crime and Disorder Act 1998

Officers have considered, with due regard, the likely effect of the proposal on the 
need to reduce crime and disorder as part of the determination of this 
application, in accordance with section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998.  
In reaching a recommendation to grant approval, officers consider that the 
proposal will not undermine crime prevention or the promotion of community 
safety.

Background Papers: 

17/00692/FUL

Contact Officer: Sarah Orchard
Date: 17th May 2017

34



Appendix 1 
 
17/00692/FUL - 28 Horspath Road 

 
© Crown Copyright and database right 2011. 
Ordnance Survey 100019348 
 

 
 
 
 

35



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT

East Area Planning Committee 5th June 2017

Please note: this is not a planning application.

Reference Number: 14/02641/CONSLT 

Decision Due by: 5th June 2017

Proposal: Application for a public path stopping up under Section 257 
of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

Site Address: Windrush Tower, Blackbird Leys (site plan: appendix 1) 

Ward: Northfield Brook Ward

Agent: Willmott Dixon Energy 
Services

Applicant: Oxford City Council

Reason at Committee The applicant is Oxford City Council.

Recommendation:

The East Area Planning Committee is recommended to make an order providing for 
the stopping up of part of the public highway footways outside Windrush Tower and 
that, if after making the order objections are received that cannot be resolved, it shall 
be submitted to the Secretary of State for a decision, or, in the event that no 
objections are received, the order shall be confirmed.

Background

1. At the 10 May 2017 meeting, the Committee resolved to make an order to divert 
the footpaths outside Windrush Tower. Since notice was given of the order, two 
issues have arisen. Firstly, the order needed to specify that the “old route” of the 
footpaths concerned needed to be stopped up. Secondly, the plan that was 
submitted did not tally with a plan o
[...]


This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of a meeting of the 
EAST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE
on Wednesday 10 May 2017 

Committee members:

Councillor Henwood (Vice-Chair) Councillor Chapman
Councillor Clarkson Councillor Lloyd-Shogbesan
Councillor Paule Councillor Taylor (Chair)
Councillor Wilkinson Councillor Wolff

Officers: 
Adrian Arnold, Development Management Service Manager
Philip Devonald, Planning Legal Locum
Sian Saadeh, Development Management Team Leader
Jennifer Thompson, Committee and Members Services Officer

Apologies:
Councillor Lygo sent apologies. 

117.Election of Chair for the remainder of the municipal year 

Councillor Henwood as Vice-Chair started the meeting.
Councillor Taylor was proposed, seconded and elected as Chair of the Committee by a 
majority vote.

118.Declarations of interest 

None.

119.16/02997/OUT: Land Adjacent , 2 Rymers Lane, Oxford, OX4 3LA 

Councillor Clarkson arrived just before the start of this item and took part in the 
decision. Councillor Lloyd-Shogbesan arrived during the debate and took no part in the 
debate or decision.

The Committee considered an application for outline planning permission for the 
provision of development comprising a purpose built student accommodation facility of 

59

Agenda Item 10



39 study bedrooms with ancillary facilities for use during academic term time and 
vacation periods, including means of access and scale (with all other matters reserved) 
on land adjacent to 2 Rymers Lane.
Roger Smith, representing the agent, spoke in support of the application. In answer to 
questions he said he was of the view that the applicant would be willing to consult with 
officers and the ward councillors on the management plans relating to students.
The Committee resolved to grant outline planning permission for application 
16/02997/OUT, and delegate to officers the issuing of the notice of permission following 
the completion of a legal agreement in the terms outlined below and subject to 
conditions set out below:

1. Time limit for commencement.
2. Approved plans and documents.
3. Submission of Reserved Matters.
4. Samples.
5. Landscape hard surface design - tree roots.
6. Landscape underground services - tree roots.
7. Tree Protection Plan (TPP) 1.
8. Arboricultural Method Statement (AMS) 1.
9. Student Accommodation - F/T students only.
10.Student Accommodation - No Cars.
11.Student Accommodation - Management Plan.
12.Student Accommodation - out of term use.
13.Student Travel and Information Pack.
14.Construction Traffic Management Plan.
15.Drainage Strategy.
16.Details of Cycle and Refuse Storage.
17.Noise Insulation.
18.Details of Sustainability Measures.
19.Biodiversity enhancements.
20.Contaminated Land Remediation Strategy.
21.Contaminated Land Validation Report.
22.Method statement for Piling of foundations.

Legal Agreement: Affordable Housing Contribution in accordance with Sites and 
Housing Plan Policy HP6 and the Affordable Housing and Planning Obligations SPD.

120.17/00522/FUL: 24 Ambleside Drive, OX3 0AQ 

The Committee considered an application for the demolition of the existing bungalow; 
erection of three storey building to provide 4 x 1-bed flats and 2 x 2-bed flats (Use 
Class C3); erection of 2 x 2-bed semi-detached dwellings (Use Class C3); and 
provision of car parking and amenity space at 24 Ambleside Drive, OX3 0AQ.
The Committee resolved: to refuse planning permission for application 17/00522/FUL 
for the following reasons:

1. The proposal, because of the amount of accommodation, number of units 
proposed, together with their form, site coverage and location to the rear of the 
site, as well as the design and location of the proposed parking area, amenity 

60



area and landscaping, represents a cramped form of development and poor 
quality design which would be uncharacteristic in its suburban residential context 
and would therefore harm the character and visual amenity of the wider area, 
contrary to policy CS18 o
[...]
 adopted planning policies, specifically Policy CP1, CP10, CP20 and 
CP21of the Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 and Policy HP14 of the Sites and 
Housing Plan (2013).

121.17/00557/FUL: 114 Leiden Road, OX3 8QU 

The Committee considered an application for the change of use from dwellinghouse 
(Use Class C3) to a House in Multiple Occupation (Use Class C4) and provision of bin 
and cycle stores at 114 Leiden Road, OX3 8QU
Jim Driscoll, the architect, spoke in support of the application.
The Committee resolved to grant planning permission for application 17/00557/FUL 
subject to the conditions below:

1. Development begun within time limit.
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans.
3. Bicycle and bin storage.
4. SuDs.

122.16/02017/FUL: 14 Holyoake Road, Oxford, OX3 8AE 

The Committee considered an application for the demolition of existing side extension; 
erection of 2 x 4-bed semi-detached dwellinghouses (Use Class C3); provision of new 
access with car parking for 2 vehicles, private amenity space and bin and cycle store at 
14 Holyoake Road, OX3 8AE.
This had been deferred from the meeting of 8 February to allow for the submission of 
accurate plans which were now before the committee for consideration.
Jane Ferguson, local resident, spoke objecting to the application and the effect of this 
on her privacy and amenity.
The Committee asked questions of the officers to clarify matters such as design, impact 
on Linden court, access to the rear of the house and the lifetime homes standards on 
adaptability and accessibility. As a result the Committee agreed to add a further 
condition to require obscure glazing to the upper windows on the rear elevation to a 
minimum height of 1.7m measured from the floor level to prevent the overlooking of 

62



rooms in Linden Court, and a condition to require compliance with appropriate optional 
building regulations standards to ensure accessibility of the development.
The Committee resolved to grant planning permission subject to the conditions below:

1. Development begun within time limit.
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans.
3. Materials.
4. Obscure glazed side windows.
5. Obscure glazed rear windows - – to be obscure glazed to a minimum height of 

1.7m measured from the floor level.
6. Boundary treatments.
7. Removal of PD rights.
8. Variation of local traffic order.
9. Cycle storage.
10.Vision splays.
11.Drainage details.
12.Refuse and Recycling Storage.
13.Landscaping.
14.Houses to be constructed in accordance with the optional building regulations 

relating to accessibility.

123.16/02624/FUL: 17 Kestrel Crescent 

The Committee considered an application for the erection of a two storey side 
extension to form 1 x 2-bed dwellinghouse (Use Class C3); provision of private amenity 
space, car parking and bin and cycle store; and erection of a two storey rear extension 
to existing dwellinghouse at 17 Kestrel Crescent, OX4 6DY.
The Committee resolved to grant planning permission subject to the conditions below, 
and to delegate the issuing of the permission to officers following the satisfactory 
completion of a legal agreement for the matters set out in the report:

1. Development begun within time limit.
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans.
3. Materials – matching.
4. Car Parking Provision.
5. Visibility Splays.

124.S 247 TCPA - footpath diversion re Windrush Tower 

The Committee considered a report setting out a proposed diversion of a public path 
under Section 257 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 Windrush Tower, 
Blackbird Leys required as a result of implemented planning permissions.
The Committee resolved that an order be made providing for the diversion of part of 
the public footpaths, as shown on the plan at appendix 2 of the report. 
And noted that if after making the order objections are received that cannot be 
resolved, it shall be submitted to the Secretary of State for a decision. In the event that 
no objections are received, the order shall be confirmed

63



125.Minutes 

The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2017 
as a true and accurate record.

126.Forthcoming applications 

The Committee noted the list of applications.

127.Dates of future meetings 

The Committee noted the meeting dates including changes.

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.45 pm

64


	Agenda
	5 17/00770/FUL: Sir Michael Sobell House Hospice, Old Road, Headington, OX3 7LE
	17-00770-FUL Sobell House Appendix 1 site plan

	6 17/00690 FUL: 26 Horspath Road Oxford OX4 2QS
	Appendix 1 Site Plan 17 00690 FUL 26 Horspath Road

	7 17/00692/FUL: 28 Horspath Road Oxford OX4 2QS
	Appendix 1 Site Plan 17 00692 FUL 28 Horspath Road

	8 S 247 TCPA - footpath diversion re Windrush Tower
	14-02641-CONSLT Windrush Tower Appendix 1 site plan
	14-02641-CONSLT Windrush Tower Appendix 2 the Order

	9 17/00586/FUL: 3 David Nicholls Close,Oxford, OX4 4QX
	Appendix 1 Site Plan - 17-00586-FUL - 3 David Nicholls Close

	10 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.jpg]www.oxford.gov.uk

‘e )

OXFORD
CITY
COUNCIL



Minutes of a meeting of the 
East Area Planning Committee
on Monday 5 June 2017 
Committee members:

	 Councillor Taylor (Chair)
	Councillor Henwood (Vice-Chair)

	Councillor Chapman
	Councillor Clarkson

	Councillor Malik
	Councillor Tanner

	Councillor Wilkinson
	Councillor Wolff


Officers: 

Adrian Arnold, Development Management Service Manager

Amanda Ball, Lawyer

Nadia Robinson, Senior Planning Officer

Sian Saadeh, Development Management Team Leader

Jennifer Thompson, Committee and Members Services Officer

Apologies:
No apologies were received 
<AI1>

1. Election of Chair for the 2017/18 Council year 

Councillor Taylor was elected as Chair of the Committee for the 2017/18 municipal year.

</AI1>

<AI2>

2. Election of Vice-Chair for the 2017/18 Council year 

Councillor Henwood was elected as Vice-Chair for the 2017/18 municipal year.

</AI2>

<AI3>

3. Declarations of interest 

Councillor Henwood declared he had a disclosable pecuniary interest in application 17/00586/FUL as this related to his property.

</AI3>

<AI4>

4. S 247 TCPA - footpath diversion re Windrush Tower 

With the agreement of the committee, the Chair took this item first.

The Committee considered a draft order for the stopping up under Section 257 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 of a public path at Windrush Tower, Blackbird Leys
The planning officer reported further technical amendments to the draft order to comply with procedural and legislative requirements, circulated to the committee as part of the presentations.
The Committee resolved that order be made providing for the stopping up of part of the public highway footways outside Windrush Tower as shown on the plans 
and that, if after making the order objections are received that cannot be resolved, it shall be submitted to the Secretary of State for a decision, or, in the event that no objections are received, the order shall be confirmed.
</AI4>

<AI5>

5. 17/00770/FUL: Sir Michael Sobell House Hospice, Old Road, Headington, OX3 7LE 

The Committee considered an application for planning permission for the erection of a two-storey annexe (with plant room at third-floor level) to create 6 new palliative care bedrooms, a new lymphoedema clinic, administration office space and staff welfare facilities at Sir Michael Sobell House Hospice, Old Road, Headington, OX3 7LE.
The planning officer reported that the consultation had highlighted errors in the flood risk assessment which had been corrected and the drainage had been carefully considered and had insignificant impact on the Lye Valley SSSI. She reported that any proposal for solar panels may require separate planning permission and was not part of this application.
Diane Gardner (CEO of the hospice), Georgia Burt and Robin Edwards (the architects) came to the table and answered questions from the committee.
Councillor Wilkinson requested that the Construction Management Plan take into account the multiple road works in Headington and route construction traffic away from residential roads.

The Committee resolved to grant planning permission for application 17/00770/FUL subject to the following conditions:
1. Development begun within time limit.

2. Develop in accordance with approved plans.

3. Materials.

4. Cycle parking.

5. Construction Traffic Management Plan.

6. Travel Plan.

7. Landscape plan.

8. Landscape Implementation.

9. Hard Surface Design – tree roots.

10. Underground Services – tree roots.

11. Tree Protection Plan Implementation.

12. Arboricultural Method Statement Implementation.

13. Sustainable drainage – details.

14. Sustainable drainage – implementation.

15. Sustainable drainage – inert gravel materials.

16. Biodiversity enhancements.

17. Archaeology.

18. Air quality – boiler details.

19. Air quality – mitigation measures during construction.

20. Land quality – phased risk assessment.

21. Land quality – remedial works and validation report.

</AI5>

<AI6>

6. 17/00690 FUL: 26 Horspath Road Oxford OX4 2QS 

The Committee considered an application for planning permission for aa garden outbuilding at 26 Horspath Road Oxford OX4 2QS.
The Committee noted that condition 4 required the outbuilding is used solely for purposes incidental to the main dwelling, and could not be used as a separate dwelling or as primary living space such as a bedroom. The council would consider enforcement action should a notified breach of planning conditions occur.

The Committee resolved to grant planning permission for application 17/00690 FUL subject to the following conditions:
1. Development begun within time limit.

2. Develop in accordance with approved plans.

3. Materials as specified.

4. Use of outbuilding.

</AI6>

<AI7>

7. 17/00692/FUL: 28 Horspath Road Oxford OX4 2QS 

The Committee considered an application for planning permission for aa garden outbuilding at 28 Horspath Road Oxford OX4 2QS.
The Committee noted that condition 4 required the outbuilding is used solely for purposes incidental to the main dwelling, and could not be used as a separate dwelling or as primary living space such as a bedroom. The council would consider enforcement action should a notified breach of planning conditions occur.

The Committee resolved to grant planning permission for application 17/00692 FUL subject to the following conditions:
1. Development begun within time limit.

2. Develop in accordance with approved plans.

3. Materials as specified.

4. Use of outbuilding.
5. Removal of existing outbuilding.

</AI7>

<AI8>

8. 17/00586/FUL: 3 David Nicholls Close,Oxford, OX4 4QX 

The planning officer reported that this item was withdrawn from the agenda to allow for consideration of an amended description and plans to be submitted by the applicant. The application would not be discussed here but at a future meeting.

</AI8>

<AI9>

9. Minutes 

The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 10 May 2017 as a true and accurate record.

</AI9>

<AI10>

10. Forthcoming applications 

The Committee noted the list of forthcoming applications.

</AI10>

<AI11>

11. Dates of future meetings 

The Committee noted the dates.

</AI11>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.05 pm
Chair …………………………..


Date:  Wednesday 5 July 2017
</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>

1. FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

2. FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE 

</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

3. FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

a) field_title 
FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

field_title 

</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>


